
                                                       

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  

 
 

18 October 2023 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Rooms 201 and 202, Annexe, Town Hall, 
Watford 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
Jodie Kloss  
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk  
01923 278376 
 
For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website. 
 
 
 

Publication date: 10 October 2023 

mailto:democraticservices@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/decisions-made/council-meetings/2


 

 

Committee Membership 
 
Councillor A Grimston (Chair) 
Councillor F Ezeifedi (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors S Ahmed, M Devonish, P Hill, A Khan, P Kloss and T Osborn 
 
Note: there is one vacancy on this committee. 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A - Open to the Public 
 
1. Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership  
 
2. Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2023 to be submitted and 

signed.  
 

4. SLM Contract Update (Pages 4 - 19) 
 
 The committee to receive a presentation by representatives of SLM and council 

officers.  
 

5. Call-in  
 
 To consider any executive decisions which have been called in by the requisite 

number of councillors. 
 

6. Executive/Scrutiny protocol (To Follow) 
 
 Report of the Senior Democratic Services Officer 

 
Report to follow 
 

7. Other scrutiny meetings - minutes  
 
 The following scrutiny committees and task groups have met since the last 

meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 Housing Task Group (meeting 1) 
 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=146&Year=0


 

 

8. Executive Decision Progress Report (Pages 20 - 23) 
 
 The Scrutiny Committee is asked to review the latest edition of the Executive 

Decision Progress Report and consider whether any further information is 
required. 
 

9. Hertfordshire County Council's Health Scrutiny Committee  
 
 Councillor Grimston, the Council’s appointed representative to the County 

Council’s Health Scrutiny Committee to provide an update on the meeting on 12 
October 2023.  
 

10. Work Programme (Pages 24 - 27) 
 
 The scrutiny committee is asked to review the current version of the work 

programme and consider any additional areas councillors wish to scrutinise. 
 

11. Date of Next Meeting  
 
  Wednesday 15 November 2023 7pm 

 



Watford Contract 

18th October 2023

WBC Scrutiny Meeting
Sports Development Plan 22-23

Page 4

Agenda Item
 4



Agenda
• A more active borough, leading to improved health & wellbeing through increased 

participation in sport and physical activity by Watford residents.

• Increased engagement with specific groups and localities to expand the number and frequency 
of participation in sport and physical activity 

• High Quality Services 

• Delivering long term sustainable and well-maintained leisure facilities 

• Delivering Safe Services 

• Providing Local Economic Benefit

• Strong & positive engagement with Partners 

Page 5



Total Participation 

580,822

731,503

150,681

437,231
513,993

76,762

1,018,053

1,245,496

227,443

PARTICIPATION 21/22 PARTICIPATION 22/23 PARTICIPATION INCREASE

N
u

m
b

er
 o

f 
A

tt
en

d
an

ce
s

Total Participation FY2022/23 v FY2021/22

WOODSIDE CENTRAL TOTAL

Page 6



Contract KPI’s YOY 

KPI’s

Central Woodside

21/22 22/23 21/22 22/23

No on Learn to Swim Scheme  2% 
increase from Q4

5328 6842 7874 8429

No on the Sports School 22 31 387 274

Fitness Members  2% increase from Q4
10404 13978 16373 20294

% Throughput Watford residents
81% 75% 22% 22%

DD Membership throughput 165154 221377 298112 324369

Concessions throughput 24626 69461 58106 86138

BME throughput 38652 54040 52501 58330

Disabled Throughput 1028 1015 2263 2365

Young Women/Girls throughput 5729 8418 11168 11066

Total 250943 375162 446784 511265

Page 7



Social value is a tool that monetises value created by participation in 
sports/activity in a leisure facility

Woodside

Page 8



The Social value can be demonstrated by site as well as the contract

CENTRAL

Page 9



• The social value dashboard indicates 
Watford Central and Watford 
Woodside Leisure Centre’s social 
value is £4,450,031 vs the last 
financial year 2021/22 which was 
£3,469,621

• This is an increase £980,410 of social 
value

• A 28% YOY increase

Page 10



Moving Communities analysis has shown that the Watford contract 
has increased the number of active people (150+ mins of moderate 

activity per week) by 7% compared to FY 2021/22

Page 11



People who are least active are more likely to have ill-health

Physical activity prevents 900,000 cases of diabetes and 30 million fewer GP visits per 

year.

In FY 2022/23 The Watford Contract saved the NHS £889,665 on 
treatment for the health indicators below

Page 12



 Net Zero by 2030…
 

Reduction in Gas 
and Electricity 
Consumption CUSTOMER NEWSLETTERS

COLLEAGUE AWARENESS

LED LIGHTS AND SENSORS

  

-16%
INSTALLATION OF POOL COVERS

SOCIAL MEDIA

TEXT ALERTS FOR

UNOCCUPIED

SPACES

Page 13



Strong & positive engagement with Partners 

Provided discounted 
adult and child 
lessons with Home 
start 

Delivered Baby CPR 
sessions to parents at 
Home start

Page 14



Charity 

Events 

• Watford Community Fund 2nd Charity Golf Event 
      raised over £6k
• Watford Gym Team of the year with Watford Observer
• Raised money for Dementia UK by a Clubbercise Xmas event 

and one of our colleagues shaved her hair off
• FREE Parkinson’s memberships and Getting Together Fund  

Page 15



The Challenges…. 

•Utilities 

• Trees at Woodside Stadium 

•Chemical shortage

•Recruitment

Page 16



Looking ahead 2023/24
•Quest at Central

• Sustainability

• Skills Gap Programme with West Herts College

•Continue supporting the Watford Community Fund

•Proposal on Soft Play and Fitness Development at 
Central 

Page 17



Highlights 2022/23

3G Pitch Project
Fortis 1st Birthday
Quest Outstanding retained
Getting Together Fund
Watford Contract Open Day

Page 18



Thank youPage 19



October 2023 

 
 

 
 

Executive Decision Progress Report 
 

From May 2023 
 

 
 

Contact Officer: Jodie Kloss 
Senior Democratic Services Officer 

 
Telephone: 01923 278376 

 
Email: democraticservices@watford.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

Page 20

Agenda Item
 8

mailto:democraticservices@watford.gov.uk


October 2023 

All officer decisions are available on the Officer Decision Register or on the full Decision Register.  Only key decisions are shown below.  Further information about 
forthcoming decisions is available online.  
 

Date key decision is due to be 
taken and by whom 

Proposed decision published 
in the Notice of Executive 
Decisions 

Details of the proposed 
decision  

Does the decision contain 
any exempt information 
requiring it to be considered 
in private and what are the 
reasons for this? 

Status 

5 June 2023 
Cabinet 
 

3 May 2023 Business Intelligence Strategy 
 
Lead officer:  
Liam Hornsby 
 

No Approved by Cabinet 5 June 
2023 
 

5 June 2023 
Cabinet 
 

23 May 2023 Conservation Areas 
Management Plan - Actions 
2023-26 
 
Lead officer:  
Sian Finney-MacDonald 
 

No 
 

Approved by Cabinet 5 June 
2023 
 

10 July 2023 
Cabinet 
 

3 May 2023 Community Engagement and 
Participation Strategy 
 
Lead officer: 
Natalie Frost 
 

No Approved by Cabinet 10 July 
2023 

 

10 July 2023 
Cabinet 
 

9 June 2023 Watford’s Place Brand and 
Narrative 
 
Lead officer: 
Kathryn Robson 
 

No Approved by Cabinet 10 July 
2023 

 

Page 21

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgListOfficerDecisions.aspx?bcr=1&BAM=0
http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgDelegatedDecisions.aspx?bcr=1
http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgDelegatedDecisions.aspx?bcr=1&RP=0&K=0&DM=0&HD=0&DS=1&H=1&META=mgforthcomingdecisions&V=0
https://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=26944&PlanId=151&RPID=501527072
https://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=121&MId=4588
https://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=121&MId=4588
https://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=121&MId=4589
https://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=121&MId=4589


October 2023 

Date key decision is due to be 
taken and by whom 

Proposed decision published 
in the Notice of Executive 
Decisions 

Details of the proposed 
decision  

Does the decision contain 
any exempt information 
requiring it to be considered 
in private and what are the 
reasons for this? 

Status 

4 September 2023 
Cabinet 

3 August 2023 Communications and 
Conversations Strategy 2023-
26 
 
Lead officer: 
Kathryn Robson, Marie Power 

No Approved by Cabinet 4 
September 2023 

 

4 September 2023 
Cabinet 

3 August 2023 Letting at Croxley Business 
Park 
 
Lead officer: 
Peter Hall 

Yes on the grounds that it 
contains commercially 
sensitive information.  

Approved by Cabinet 4 
September 2023 

 

4 September 2023 
Cabinet 
 

16 August 2023 UK Shared Prosperity Fund 
Phase 2 Proposals 
 
Lead officer: 
Cherie Norris 

No Approved by Cabinet 4 
September 2023 
 

2 October 2023 
Cabinet 
 

3 August 2023 SW Herts Joint Strategic Plan 
Vision Report 
 
Lead officer: 
Jack Green 

No  Approved by Cabinet 2 
October 2023 

 

2 October 2023 and 17 
October 2023 
Cabinet and Council 
 

29 September 2023 Annual Review of Fees and 
Charges 
 
Lead officer: 
Hannah Doney 

No Approved by Cabinet 2 
October 2023 
 
Due to be considered by 
Council 17 October 2023 
 

 

Page 22

https://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=27790&PlanId=153&RPID=501574156
https://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=27790&PlanId=153&RPID=501574156
https://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=27790&PlanId=153&RPID=501574156
https://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=121&MId=4590
https://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=27798&PlanId=153&RPID=501574159
https://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=27798&PlanId=153&RPID=501574159
https://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=121&MId=4590
https://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=27901&PlanId=154&RPID=501587770
https://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=27901&PlanId=154&RPID=501587770
https://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=121&MId=4590
https://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=27379&PlanId=153&RPID=501574165
https://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=27379&PlanId=153&RPID=501574165
https://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=121&MId=4591
https://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=28179&PlanId=155&RPID=501606227
https://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=28179&PlanId=155&RPID=501606227
https://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=121&MId=4591


October 2023 

Date key decision is due to be 
taken and by whom 

Proposed decision published 
in the Notice of Executive 
Decisions 

Details of the proposed 
decision  

Does the decision contain 
any exempt information 
requiring it to be considered 
in private and what are the 
reasons for this? 

Status 

30 October 2023 
Cabinet 

29 September 2023 Voluntary Sector 
Commissioning Framework 
 
Lead officer: 
Semeta Bloomfield 

No -  

30 October 2023 
Cabinet 

29 September 2023 Continuous Improvement 
Framework 
 
Lead officer: 
Liam Hornsby 

No -  

30 October 2023 
Cabinet 

29 September 2023 Community Engagement and 
Participation Strategy 
 
Lead officer: 
Natalie Frost 

No -  

30 October 2023 
Cabinet 

3 August 2023 
 

Local lettings plan – Local 
Authority Housing Fund 
 
Lead officer: 
Kelly Hawley 

No -  

27 November 2023 
Cabinet 
 

9 June 2023 Collaboration and Commercial 
Strategy 
 
Lead officer: 
Christella Menson 

No -  

 

Page 23

https://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=28265&PlanId=155&RPID=501606252
https://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=28265&PlanId=155&RPID=501606252
https://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=28011&PlanId=155&RPID=501606255
https://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=28011&PlanId=155&RPID=501606255
https://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=27988&PlanId=155&RPID=501606262
https://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=27988&PlanId=155&RPID=501606262
https://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=27782&PlanId=153&RPID=501574163
https://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=27782&PlanId=153&RPID=501574163
https://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=27156&PlanId=152&RPID=501530934
https://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=27156&PlanId=152&RPID=501530934


August 2023 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

2023/2024 draft work programme 
 

Date Publishing Topics 
 

Type of item Speakers 

21 June 13 June  OSC work programme 
2023/24 
 

 Customer Experience 
Strategy 

 

 Report-it update 
 

 Scrutiny business 
 
 

 Service 
performance 
 

 Service 
performance 
 

 Jodie Kloss (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 
 

 Liam Hornsby (Associate Director of Corporate and 
Customer Services), Michelle Carty (CSC Operations) 

 
 

 Lee Anderson (Digital Improvement Manager) 

19 July 11 July 
 

 Council Plan and 
performance update 
(Quarter 4 2022/23) 
 
 

 Establishment of task 
group - housing 

 

 Performance and 
delivery 
monitoring 
 
 

 Review of outside 
organisations 

 Liam Hornsby (Associate Director of Corporate and 
Customer Services), Lee Pound (Executive Head of HR 
and OD), Claire Dow (Intelligence, Performance and 
Improvement Lead) 
 

 Jodie Kloss (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 
 

20 September 12 
September 

 Council Plan and 
performance update 
(Quarter 1 2023/24) 
 
 

 Performance and 
delivery 
monitoring 
 
 
 

 Liam Hornsby (Associate Director of Corporate and 
Customer Services), Lee Pound (Executive Head of 
HR and OD), Claire Dow ((Intelligence, Performance 
and Improvement Lead) 

 
 

Page 24

Agenda Item
 10



August 2023 

 Spotlight on service 
delivery – waste and 
recycling.  

 

 Local response to the 
cost-of-living crisis 
 

 

 Service 
performance 

 
 

 Review of outside 
organisations and 
partnerships  

 Associate Director of Environment and Service 
Delivery Leads 

 
 

 Representatives from Citizens’ Advice, W3RT and 
Elim Church 

 

18 October 10 October  SLM contract update  
 
 
 
 

 Executive-Scrutiny 
protocol 
 

 Service 
performance 
 
 
 

 Scrutiny business 

 Paul Stacey (Associate Director of Environment), 
Semeta Bloomfield (Community Commissioning 
Lead), Julietta Federico (Contract and 
Relationship Manager) 
 

 Jodie Kloss (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 
 

15 November 7 November  Update on hospital 
development 
 
 

 Watford Business Park 
 
 
 

 Establishment of task 
group 
 

 Review of outside 
organisations and 
partnerships 
 

 Service review 
 

 
 

 Policy 
development 
 

 Representatives from WHTHT  
 
 
 

 Lauren Sharkey (Property Development Project 
Manager), Peter Hall (Associate Director of 
Property and Asset Management) 
 

 Jodie Kloss (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 

13 December 5 December  Council Plan and 
performance update 
(Quarter 2 2023/24) 

 Performance and 
delivery 

 Liam Hornsby (Associate Director of Customer and 
Corporate Services), Lee Pound (Executive Head of HR 
and OD), Claire Dow (Intelligence, Performance and 

Page 25



August 2023 

 
 

 Spotlight on service 
delivery – street 
cleansing 

monitoring 
 
 
 

 Service 
performance 

 

Improvement Lead) 
 
 

 Associate Director for Environment and Service 
delivery leads  

 

31 January 23 January  Update on 
recommendations of 
Sustainability Strategy 
Task Group 
 

 Update on 
recommendations of the 
Sustainable Transport 
Strategy Task Group 
 

 Update on the Electric 
Vehicle Task Group 
 

 Performance of the high 
street 
 

 Scrutiny business 
 

 
 
 

 Scrutiny business 
 
 
 
 

 Scrutiny business 
 
 

 Review of outside 
organisations and 
partnerships  
 

 Alan Gough (Director of Partnerships), Susheel Rao 
(Sustainability Officer) 
 
 
 

 Ben Martin (Associate Director of Planning, 
Infrastructure and Economy) 
 
 
 

 Ben Martin (Associate Director of Planning, 
Infrastructure and Economy) 
 

 Representatives of the BID and Atria  
 

21 February 13 February  Community Safety 
Partnership 
 
 

 Task group final report 
 

 Review of outside 
organisations and 
partnerships 
 

 Scrutiny business 
 

 Liam Fitzgerald (Community Safety Manager) and CSP 
partners 
 
 

 Jodie Kloss (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 
 

Page 26



August 2023 

 

13 March 7 March   Council Plan and 
performance update 
(Quarter 3 2023/24) 
 
 

 Spotlight on service 
delivery 
 

 Performance and 
delivery 
monitoring 
 
 

 Service 
performance 
 

 Liam Hornsby (Associate Director of Customer and 
Corporate Services), Lee Pound (Executive Head of HR 
and OD), Claire Dow (Intelligence, Performance and 
Improvement Lead) 
 
 

 Associate Director and Service Delivery Leads (TBC) 

 

Other items for longer-term planning: 

 Briefing on the Parking Service and contract (arranged for October 2023) 

 Recruitment and retention at WBC 

 Update on the BID 

 Visit Herts 

 Shared services (St Albans/ Three Rivers) 

 Voluntary Sector Commissioning Framework (End of Year Report – 2022-2023)  

 Neighbourhood Locality Fund process review (2024/25) 

 Review of CCTV service (2024/25) 

 Affinity Water 

 

Page 27


	Agenda
	4 SLM Contract Update
	Slide 1: WBC Scrutiny Meeting Sports Development Plan 22-23
	Slide 2: Agenda
	Slide 3: Total Participation 
	Slide 4: Contract KPI’s YOY 
	Slide 5:  Social value is a tool that monetises value created by participation in sports/activity in a leisure facility
	Slide 6: The Social value can be demonstrated by site as well as the contract
	Slide 7
	Slide 8:  Moving Communities analysis has shown that the Watford contract has increased the number of active people (150+ mins of moderate activity per week) by 7% compared to FY 2021/22 
	Slide 9:    People who are least active are more likely to have ill-health Physical activity prevents 900,000 cases of diabetes and 30 million fewer GP visits per year.  
	Slide 10:   Net Zero by 2030…  
	Slide 11
	Slide 12: Charity Events 
	Slide 13: The Challenges…. 
	Slide 14: Looking ahead 2023/24
	Slide 15: Highlights 2022/23
	Slide 16: Thank you

	8 Executive Decision Progress Report
	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

18 October 2023 
 

Present: Councillor Grimston (Chair)  
  Councillor Ezeifedi (Vice Chair)  
                    Councillors Devonish, Hill, Kloss, Nembhard  
                    and Osborn  
  
Officers:      Associate Director of Planning, Infrastructure and 

Economy 
  Associate Director of Environment 
  Contracts and Partnerships Manager 
  Community Commissioning Lead 
  Democratic Services Officer (LM) 
 
Also present:  Kelly Spencer, SLM 
  Paul Saunders, SLM 
  Leanne Rodriguez-Reid, SLM 
 
 

34   Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership  
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Ahmed 
and Khan.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Neighbourhood Services, Councillor 
Rodrigues, had also sent his apologies.    
 
Councillor Nembhard was welcomed as the newest member of 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
 

35   Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest.  
 

36   Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2023 were 
submitted and signed. 
 

37   SLM Contract Update  
 



 
2 

The committee received a presentation from SLM. The slides had 
been included in the agenda pack. 
 
Introducing the item, the Contracts and Partnerships Manager 
explained that the item provided details of the performance, 
outcomes and projects during 2022-23. Everyone Active had a 
15-year contract to operate the leisure centres, Woodside 
Stadium and the Cassiobury paddling pools. The contract would 
expire in 2035 and supported the Council Plan which was 
monitored through quarterly meetings. SLM were performing 
well against the contract and no major concerns or breaches had 
been identified. Strong relationships were in place and a good 
understanding of priorities.  
 
 Representatives of SLM then delivered their presentation 
which covered the facilities at the centres, key performance 
indicators, social value, impact on activity levels, sustainability, 
engagement with partners, challenges and future plans.  
 
 Discussing the update, the committee highlighted the 
following areas: 

 The KPIs referred to attendances rather than numbers of 
members and the KPI levels were regularly reviewed. 

 GP referrals were captured through concessionary 
membership and there had been 100 referrals in 2022/23 and 
this was a growing area with a new online system in place. The 
GPs completed the forms which eradicated the barrier for the 
digitally excluded.  

 The Weight Watchers programme data referred to the 
first cohort only which was based at Woodside. 

 Everyone Active had an apprenticeship programme which 
had been affected by Covid and was being rolled out now with 
two apprentices in post. The partnership was being re-
established and opportunities communicated to West Herts 
College.  

 SLM offered a variety of activities whereas other gyms did 
not include classes or studios, this affected pricing levels. Various 
different packages were available including swim-only but not 
gym-only. Underrepresented groups were being monitored. 
Concessionary rates were available for qualifying users. 

 Social value was measured through participation, financial 
performance and surveys. Wellbeing value was difficult to 
monetise but savings to the NHS could be calculated. Impact of 



 
3 

physical activity could be measured through additional 
educational qualifications and saving to the judicial system. It had 
been a helpful tool to measure recovery from Covid; notably 
swimming at Everyone Active centres had recovered more 
quickly than other activities.  

 Work with schools was ongoing with about 23 schools 
participating in swimming lessons.  

 Active travel to the centres was important to SLM; Beryl 
Bike vouchers would be given out to customers and a survey was 
planned around modes of travel. Links had also been made with 
ArrivaClick to provide transport as part of the warmer places 
programme. 

 There had been an increase in the sheltered housing 
programme which also combatted social isolation. KPIs were 
measured through the council’s Sports and Physical Activity 
Manager. Testimonials from residents set out the positive impact 
on their wellbeing. There was also outreach to the Pensioners’ 
Forum.  

 Addressing the impact on children’s missed years’ 
swimming lessons due to Covid was an area to be considered 
further. One-to-one lessons were also available for children with 
additional needs. SLM would look into whether previous funding 
sources were still available. 

 SLM had considered various options to preserve the 
climbing wall facility. There had been a decline in usage despite 
interventions. There had also been competition from another 
climbing wall centre in Watford. 

 To increase capacity in fitness classes, regular monitoring 
took place and the programmes were amended to accommodate 
those with waiting lists. Further capacity was also offered 
through a virtual programme.  

 Those who did not attend a booked fitness class were 
charged and this had proved to be an effective deterrent. 

 A regional team reacted to emerging fitness trends and 
piloting activities at certain sites where appropriate to determine 
their long-term success. 

 Addressing the smaller increase in the throughput of 
disabled residents, it was noted that this was a group that was 
particularly affected by the pandemic, but the overall programme 
had increased. 

 There was no single factor that accounted for the increase 
in BME throughput; it could be an increase in users registering 



 
4 

their ethnicity and there had been a general increase in 
participation. 

 Further clarification was provided about how mental 
health was measured.  
 
The Chair expressed her thanks to the SLM team and asked about 
their hopes for the future. There were opportunities to expand 
certain areas of Central Leisure Centre, including more studios 
and an expansion of the gym. Car parking capacity at Central 
Leisure Centre was also a challenge.  They would also like to see a 
return to pre-Covid participation levels. There was a strong 
working relationship with the council.  
 
 RESOLVED –  
 
that the update be noted. 
 

38   Executive/Scrutiny protocol  
 

The committee received a report of the Senior 
Democratic Services Officer with the draft 
Executive/scrutiny protocol for agreement.  
  
The Associate Director of Planning, Infrastructure and 
Economy presented the report. He noted that 
agreeing a protocol was an example of best practice 
and was grounded in the statutory guidance. The 
intention was not to make any significant changes but 
to provide a framework for future working. It also 
captured the dynamics in one place for training 
purposes.  
 
The committee recorded their thanks to the Senior 
Democratic Services Officer for her work.  

 
  RESOLVED –  
 
  that the protocol be agreed.  
 

39   Call-in  
 
No call-in had been received. 
 

40   Other scrutiny meetings - minutes  



 
5 

 
It was noted that the Housing Task Group had held its first 
meeting and the work programme would evolve over the coming 
weeks. 
 

41   Executive Decision Progress Report  
 

The scrutiny committee was invited to review the 
current Executive Decision Progress Report for 2023-
24 and consider whether any further information was 
required.  

 
 It was noted that since the publication of the agenda, 

an additional item had been added to the agenda for 
Cabinet on 30 October; the Equalities, Diversity and 
Inclusion policy.  

 
  RESOLVED – 
 
 that the current 2023/24 Executive Decision Progress 

report be noted. 
 

42   Hertfordshire County Council's Health Scrutiny Committee  
 

The Chair, as the council’s appointed representative 
on Hertfordshire County Council’s Health Scrutiny 
Committee, provided an update on the most recent 
meeting. 

 
 She expressed some frustration about the focus of the 

meetings which she did not feel engaged sufficiently 
with the challenges faced by the health system.  

 
 Recent discussions had included using the services at 

Mount Vernon hospital in a different way and the 
practical issues with the existing WHTHT sites. She had 
also raised the issue of failed appointments, where 
test results were not available.  

 
 RESOLVED –  
 
 the update be noted.  
 

43   Work Programme  



 
6 

 
Members were invited to review Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee’s draft work programme for 
2023/24.   

 
 RESOLVED – 
 
 That the Chair works with officers to incorporate 

members’ suggestions into the 2023/24 work 
programme. 

 
44   Date of Next Meeting  

 
The next meeting would be on Wednesday 15 
November.  

 
 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 7.05pm 
and finished at 8.35pm  
 

 

 


